ar
X
iv
:2
30
7.
00
94

weather forecast. In the future, more case studies and statistical analysis are worthwhile using stereo-
scopic observations from spaceborne and ground-based telescopes, such as SDO/AIA, STEREO/EUVI,
SolO/EUI, SWAP, SUTRI, the Chinese Hα Solar Explorer (CHASE; Li et al. 2022b), and the New
Vacuum Solar Telescope (NVST; Liu et al. 2014).
Acknowledgements The authors appreciate Profs. Hui Tian and Hongqiang Song for helpful dis-
cussions. SDO is a mission of NASA’s Living With a Star Program. AIA data are courtesy of the
NASA/SDO science teams. SUTRI is a collaborative project conducted by the National Astronomical
Observatories of CAS, Peking University, Tongji University, Xi’an Institute of Optics and Precision
Mechanics of CAS and the Innovation Academy for Microsatellites of CAS. This work is supported by
the National Key R&D Program of China 2022YFF0503003 (2022YFF0503000), 2021YFA1600500
(2021YFA1600502), and Yunnan Key Laboratory of Solar Physics and Space Science under the num-
ber YNSPCC202206.
12 Zhang et al.
References
Amari, T., Luciani, J. F., Aly, J. J., et al. 2003, ApJ, 585, 1073. doi:10.1086/345501
Aulanier, G., Török, T., Démoulin, P., et al. 2010, ApJ, 708, 314. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/708/1/314
Bai, X., Tian, H., Deng, Y., et al. 2023, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 23, 065014. doi:10.1088/1674-
4527/accc74
Berghmans, D., Hochedez, J. F., Defise, J. M., et al. 2006, Advances in Space Research, 38, 1807.
doi:10.1016/j.asr.2005.03.070
Bi, Y., Jiang, Y., Yang, J., et al. 2013, ApJ, 773, 162. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/162
Brueckner, G. E., Howard, R. A., Koomen, M. J., et al. 1995, Sol. Phys., 162, 357. doi:10.1007/BF00733434
Chen, P. F. 2011, Living Reviews in Solar Physics, 8, 1. doi:10.12942/lrsp-2011-1
Chen, Y., Tian, H., Su, Y., et al. 2018, ApJ, 856, 21. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaaf68
Cheng, X., Zhang, J., Ding, M. D., et al. 2013, ApJ, 763, 43
Cheng, X., Ding, M. D., Guo, Y., et al. 2014, ApJ, 780, 28
Dai, J., Zhang, Q., Zhang, Y., et al. 2021, ApJ, 923, 74. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac2d97
Fan, Y. & Gibson, S. E. 2003, ApJ, 589, L105. doi:10.1086/375834
Fox, N. J., Velli, M. C., Bale, S. D., et al. 2016, Space Sci. Rev., 204, 7. doi:10.1007/s11214-015-0211-6
Gou, T., Liu, R., Veronig, A. M., et al. 2023, Nature Astronomy. doi:10.1038/s41550-023-01966-2
Guo, Y., Xu, Y., Ding, M. D., et al. 2019, ApJ, 884, L1. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab4514
Guo, J. H., Ni, Y. W., Zhou, Y. H., et al. 2022, A&A, 667, A89. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202244253
Green, L. M., Kliem, B., Török, T., et al. 2007, Sol. Phys., 246, 365. doi:10.1007/s11207-007-9061-z
Hess, P., Rouillard, A. P., Kouloumvakos, A., et al. 2020, ApJS, 246, 25. doi:10.3847/1538-4365/ab4ff0
Illing, R. M. E. & Hundhausen, A. J. 1985, J. Geophys. Res., 90, 275. doi:10.1029/JA090iA01p00275
Inoue, S., Kusano, K., Büchner, J., et al. 2018, Nature Communications, 9, 174. doi:10.1038/s41467-017-02616-8
Isavnin, A. 2016, ApJ, 833, 267. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/833/2/267
Janvier, M., Aulanier, G., & Démoulin, P. 2015, Sol. Phys., 290, 3425. doi:10.1007/s11207-015-0710-3
Jiang, C., Feng, X., Liu, R., et al. 2021, Nature Astronomy, 5, 1126. doi:10.1038/s41550-021-01414-z
Kaiser, M. L., Kucera, T. A., Davila, J. M., et al. 2008, Space Sci. Rev., 136, 5. doi:10.1007/s11214-007-9277-0
Kumar, P., Cho, K.-S., Bong, S.-C., et al. 2012, ApJ, 746, 67. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/746/1/67
Lemen, J. R., Title, A. M., Akin, D. J., et al. 2012, Sol. Phys., 275, 17. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-9776-8
Liewer, P., Panasenco, O., Vourlidas, A., et al. 2015, Sol. Phys., 290, 3343. doi:10.1007/s11207-015-0794-9
Li, T., Zhang, J., Zhang, Y., et al. 2011, ApJ, 739, 43. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/739/1/43
Li, L. P., Song, H., Peter, H., et al. 2022, ApJ, 941, L1
Li, C., Fang, C., Li, Z., et al. 2022, Science China Physics, Mechanics, and Astronomy, 65, 289602.
doi:10.1007/s11433-022-1893-3
Liu, W., Berger, T. E., & Low, B. C. 2012, ApJ, 745, L21. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/745/2/L21
Liu, Z., Xu, J., Gu, B.-Z., et al. 2014, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 14, 705-718. doi:10.1088/1674-
4527/14/6/009
Liu, Y., Su, Y., Liu, R., et al. 2022, ApJ, 941, 83. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aca08c
Lu, L., Inhester, B., Feng, L., et al. 2017, ApJ, 835, 188. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/835/2/188
Luna, M. & Moreno-Insertis, F. 2021, ApJ, 912, 75. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abec46
Mei, Z. X., Keppens, R., Cai, Q. W., et al. 2020, MNRAS, 493, 4816. doi:10.1093/mnras/staa555
Michałek, G., Gopalswamy, N., & Yashiro, S. 2003, ApJ, 584, 472. doi:10.1086/345526
Mierla, M., Inhester, B., Marqué, C., et al. 2009, Sol. Phys., 259, 123. doi:10.1007/s11207-009-9416-8
Mitra, P. K. & Joshi, B. 2019, ApJ, 884, 46. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab3a96
Möstl, C., Amla, K., Hall, J. R., et al. 2014, ApJ, 787, 119. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/787/2/119
Müller, D., St. Cyr, O. C., Zouganelis, I., et al. 2020, A&A, 642, A1. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202038467
Qiu, J., Wang, H., Cheng, C. Z., et al. 2004, ApJ, 604, 900. doi:10.1086/382122
Reames, D. V. 2013, Space Sci. Rev., 175, 53. doi:10.1007/s11214-013-9958-9
Rochus, P., Auchère, F., Berghmans, D., et al. 2020, A&A, 642, A8. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201936663
Roussev, I. I., Gombosi, T. I., Sokolov, I. V., et al. 2003, ApJ, 595, L57. doi:10.1086/378878
Sahade, A., Vourildas, A., Balmaceda, L., et al. 2023, arXiv:2303.15998. doi:10.48550/arXiv.2303.15998
A revised GCS model 13
Shen, Y., Chen, P. F., Liu, Y. D., et al. 2019, ApJ, 873, 22. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab01dd
Shibata, K. & Magara, T. 2011, Living Reviews in Solar Physics, 8, 6. doi:10.12942/lrsp-2011-6
Song, H., Zhang, J., Li, L., et al. 2023, ApJ, 942, 19. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aca6e0
Thernisien, A. F. R., Howard, R. A., & Vourlidas, A. 2006, ApJ, 652, 763
Thernisien, A., Vourlidas, A., & Howard, R. A. 2009, Sol. Phys., 256, 111
Thernisien, A. 2011, ApJS, 194, 33
Thompson, W. T. 2009, icarus, 200, 351. doi:10.1016/j.icarus.2008.12.011
Tian, H. 2017, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 17, 110. doi:10.1088/1674-4527/17/11/110
Titov, V. S. & Démoulin, P. 1999, A&A, 351, 707
Vourlidas, A., Lynch, B. J., Howard, R. A., et al. 2013, Sol. Phys., 284, 179. doi:10.1007/s11207-012-0084-8
Vourlidas, A., Howard, R. A., Plunkett, S. P., et al. 2016, Space Sci. Rev., 204, 83. doi:10.1007/s11214-014-0114-y
Wang, H., Cao, W., Liu, C., et al. 2015, Nature Communications, 6, 7008. doi:10.1038/ncomms8008
Wuelser, J.-P., Lemen, J. R., Tarbell, T. D., et al. 2004, Proc. SPIE, 5171, 111. doi:10.1117/12.506877
Xie, H., Ofman, L., & Lawrence, G. 2004, Journal of Geophysical Research (Space Physics), 109, A03109.
doi:10.1029/2003JA010226
Yan, X. L., Xue, Z. K., Liu, J. H., et al. 2014, ApJ, 797, 52. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/797/1/52
Zhang, J., Cheng, X., & Ding, M.-D. 2012, Nature Communications, 3, 747. doi:10.1038/ncomms1753
Zhang, Q.-M., Guo, Y., Chen, P.-F., et al. 2010, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 10, 461.
doi:10.1088/1674-4527/10/5/006
Zhang, Q. M. 2021, A&A, 653, L2. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202141982